STAFF REPORT

City of Ormond Beach
Department of Planning

DATE: September 22, 2014

SUBJECT: 869 South Atlantic Avenue, Riptides — front yard
variance

APPLICANT: Mr. Stan Hoelle, Architect, on behalf of the Riptides
restaurant

FILE NUMBER: 2014-125
PROJECT PLANNER: Steven Spraker, AICP, Senior Planner

INTRODUCTION:

This is a request for a front yard variance submitted by Mr. Stan Hoelle, Architect, on
behalf of the Riptides restaurant at 869 South Atlantic Avenue to construct a hard roof
addition within the front yard setback. Section 2-27(B)(9)(a) of the Land Development
Code requires a 30’ front yard setback for all hard roof building structures. The variance
request from Mr. Hoelle seeks to allow a 23.5 variance to the required front yard
setback of 30’ to construct a hard roof structure over the existing front deck area, with a
resulting front yard setback of 6.5'.

BACKGROUND:

The property is designated as “Oceanfront Tourist Commercial” on the City’s Future
Land Use Map (FLUM) and is zoned B-6 (Oceanfront Tourist Commercial on the City’s
Official Zoning Map. The existing use of the property is consistent with the FLUM
designation and zoning district.

Adjacent land uses and zoning:

Future Land Use
Current Land Uses Designation Zoning
North Beach/Ocean NA NA
South AI|k|_Atr|u_m “Tourist Commercial” B-(.S (Oceanfron_t
Multi-family Tourist Commercial)
East Restaurant(s) “Tourist Commercial” B-7 (Highway .TOUI’ISt
Commercial)
Andy Romano » , - B-6 (Oceanfront
West Beachfront Park Tourist Commercial Tourist Commercial)
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Site Aerial
869 S.
Atlantic
Avenue

Source: Bing maps

Site picture

The structure at 869 South Atlantic Avenue is Riptides restaurant is a part of the overall
Ocean East Resort property located at 867 South Atlantic Avenue. The restaurant is
leased and is one of two restaurants located on the Ocean East Resort property. Both
restaurants recently applied for and were granted Special Exceptions to allow live
outdoor music under certain conditions by the City Commission. The current structure at
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869 South Atlantic Avenue is setback 31.8' for the principal structure to the front
property line. The structure has an existing wood deck that is located 6.5’ to the front
property line along with a wood ramp that is used for handicapped access.

The owner of Riptides restaurant has expressed concern regarding the existing wood
deck and how it impacts the overall operation of the restaurant. The wood deck
provides both outdoor seating and is used for a waiting area for the restaurant. The
deck is directly exposed to the sun setting in the western sky and especially in the
summer beats directly onto customers eating and those individuals waiting to be seated.
The owner has expressed concern regarding additional operation issues with rainy
weather conditions. The applicant is seeking to create a hard roof covered area for
outdoor seating and customer waiting areas. The request does not propose to add any
additional seats.

ANALYSIS:

The subject property at 869 South Atlantic Avenue is zoned B-6 (Oceanfront Tourist
Commercial). Pursuant to Chapter 2, Article 1l of the Land Development Code, Section
2-27(B)(9)(a), the required front yard setback in the B-6 zoning district is 30’ from the
property line. The variance request from Mr. Hoelle seeks to allow a 23.5" variance to
the required front yard setback of 30’ to construct a hard roof structure over the existing
front deck area, with a resulting front yard setback of 6.5’

During the staff review the future plans of South Atlantic Avenue were analyzed. The
building front setbacks are designed to ensure encroachments do not occur close to the
Atlantic Avenue right-of-way. Through the adopted Comprehensive Plan, the City has
constrained widening this road by policy and there are no Florida Department of
Transportation plans to widen South Atlantic Avenue within 2035 Long Range
Transportation Plan.

Potential Alternatives:

1. Grant the applicant’s request for a 23.5’ variance with a resulting 6.5’ setback
from the required 30’ front yard setback.

2. Deny the request and allow the 30’ front yard setback to stand.
CONCLUSION:

Chapter 1, Article 1l, Section 1-16.D.2, of the Land Development Code states, “The
Board of Adjustment and Appeals shall first determine whether the need for the
proposed variance arises out of the physical surroundings, shape, topographical
condition, or other physical or environmental conditions that are unique to the specific
property involved and are not the result of the actions of the applicant. If the basis for
the request is the unique quality of the site, the Board shall make the following required
findings based on the granting of the variance for that site alone. If, however, the
condition is common to numerous sites so that requests for similar variances are likely
to be received, the Board shall base its findings on the cumulative effect of granting the
variance to all who may apply.”
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The Board must consider the following criteria established in Chapter 1, Article II,
Section 1-16.D.4, of the Land Development Code for the expansion of the non-
conforming structure:

1.

Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land,
structure, or building involved and which are not applicable to other lands,
structures, or buildings in the same zoning district.

Argument for the variance: The special condition is the location of the existing
building in relationship to the property line. There are many existing structures
along South Atlantic Avenue are located within the required front yard setback
and the application seeks to modernize and allow a better use of the existing
building.

Argument against the variance: The existing building is conforming to the front
yard setback and the hard roof addition would encroach into the required
setback. The need for the hard roof addition does not outweigh the Land
Development Code setback requirements.

The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of
the applicant.

Argument for the variance: The existing structure was constructed prior to the
existing leaseholder of the restaurant and the building location did not result in
any actions of the current property owners.

Argument against the variance: None. The location of the existing building was
established prior to the current property owners.

Literal interpretation of the provisions of these zoning regulations would
deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the
same zoning district under the terms of these zoning regulations and
would work unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant.

Argument for the variance: The application of the zoning district setbacks in
relationship to front yard setback would not allow the construction of the hard roof
addition and would be an undue hardship. Within the application, the applicant
states that the front entry faces west and is intensely hot for patrons wishing to
eat. The proposed hard roof addition would provide shelter for customers to eat
outside without direct weather impacts and those customers waiting to be seated.

Argument against the variance: The structure at 869 South Atlantic Avenue
meets the front yard building setback requirements. This request would turn a
conforming structure into a non-conforming structure with the variance.

No practical alternative exists and the variance, if granted, is the minimum
variance that will make possible the reasonable use of the land, building, or
structure.

Argument for the variance: There is no other alternative then the variance
requested. The hard roof addition is required to be located at the front of the
building to protect the customers of the restaurant. The requested variance is
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the minimum variance possible to make reasonable use of the property and
protect customers.

Argument against the variance: There is no other practical alternative to install
a hard roof addition at this location. The issue becomes if the proposed hard roof
addition merits the issuance of a variance to construct.

5. The variance request is not based exclusively upon a desire to reduce the
cost of developing the site. Financial disadvantages or physical
inconvenience to the applicant shall not in and of themselves constitute
conclusive proof of unnecessary hardship.

Argument for the variance: The variance is not sought to reduce the cost of the
construction of the project. The selected location is the most logical and practical
place for the hard roof addition to protect restaurant customers.

Argument against the variance: None. The variance is not sought to reduce the
construction cost of the project.

6. The proposed variance will not substantially increase congestion on
surrounding public streets, the danger of fire, or other hazard to the public.

Argument for the variance: The request will not increase congestion, fire danger
or public hazards. The variance is designed to protect and provide shelter for
restaurant customers.

Argument against the variance: None. The variance will not create any hazards
to the public.

7. The effect of the proposed variance is in harmony with the general intent of
this Code and the specific intent of the relevant subject area(s) of the Code
and will not substantially diminish property values in, nor alter the
essential character of, the area surrounding the site.

Argument for the variance: This area of the City is predominately tourist related
and the requested hard roof addition will provide protection for customers of the
restaurant. Other structures within the South Atlantic Avenue corridor encroach
into the required 30’ front yard building setback. Staff does not believe that the
request will not diminish property values or alter the character of the surrounding
area

Argument against the variance: It is staff’'s opinion that the hard roof addition will
not diminish the property values of the surrounding properties. The restaurant
owner has made investments in the property and this application continues the
attempts to improve the structure and customer experience.

8. Granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any
special privilege that is denied by this Code to other lands, buildings, or
structures in the same zoning district.

Argument for the variance: The purpose of the variance process is to confer
rights that are denied to a particular applicant because of a special condition or
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unique circumstance for their property. Staff believes that this request is
appropriate based on the existing structure location.

Argument against the variance: The variance would make a conforming
structure in terms of the front yard setback non-conforming. The Board will need
to review the applicant’'s request, staff report, and abutting property owner to
come to a final determination on the application.

RECOMMENDATION:

It is recommended that the Board of Adjustment and Appeals APPROVE a variance of
23.5', for a front yard setback of 6.5" instead of the required 30’ to install a porte cochere
at Riptides restaurant located at 869 South Atlantic Avenue.

Exhibits:

A: Variance Exhibit
B: Maps and pictures
C: Variance application
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Exhibit B

Maps and pictures



869 South Atlantic Avenue location map

Address Points
£ Traffic Signals
Airport and Railroad

— AIRPORT
-— RAILROAD

City Streets

DIRT
MAJOR
PAVED

\ \ Water Features

Property Lines

266 ft

GIS data is provided on an "as is" basis. The accuracy or reliability of the data is not guaranteed or warranted in any way. The City of Ormond Beach specifically
disclaims any warranty either expressed or implied, including, but not limited to, the implied warranties of merchantability and fitness for a particular use. The entire risk

as to quality and performance of the data is with the end user. In no event will the City, its staff or it's representatives be liable for any direct, indirect, incidental, special,

consequential, or other damages, including loss of profit, arising out of the use of this data even if the City has been advised of the possibility of such damages.




869 South Atlantic Avenue

Source: Bing maps



869 South Atlantic Avenue

Source: Bing maps

Riptides,
869 S Atlantic Avenue




Area where expansion
is proposed










Exhibit C

Variance Application






( Request: \

The existing restaurant used to be called "Barnacles”. The business owner is now (Brad Hoffman) and the "Riptides" is the new
name. The property owner is Ocean East Club Assoc. and has been for decades.

Our request is that the existing wood deck entrance needs to be covered because there is a waiting list for dinner almost every night
all summer long and the western sun exposure and rain drives customers away. The front yard setback is now 31.8 feet to the
restaurant and we propose to cover the existing deck within the now established entry and setback from the sidewalk.

ﬂ\BUTTING PROPERTY OWNERS N\
Please provide abutting property owner signatures or provide letters indicating position toward the request.
Signature Street Address For Against
r 'Andy Romano Beach Park, 839 S. Atlantic Ave. - I
B |k Atrium Mgmt Assoc, 901 S. Atlantic Ave. r~ r
l IBIack Sheep Pub, 890 S. Atlantic Ave. [ [

.

( CRITERIA: CONFORMING

Section 1-16.D.3 of the Land Development Code requires that the Board of Adjustment and Appeals make a finding based on
substantial competent evidence on each of the following 8 criteria. Additional pages, photographs, surveys, plot plans or other
materials may be attached as exhibits.
1. Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, structure or building involved and which are not
applicable to other lands, structures or buildings in the same zoning district:

)
™~

Building on site with Original Condominium/Timeshare with restaurant building owned by Ocean East Resort Condominium, since
the 1980's. The buildings were built prior to the 1960’s. The current operator/owner has totally renovated the interior and wishes
to modernize the exterior and enhance his business.

2. The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the applicant:

The current operator inherited the existing physical facility.

3. Literal interpretation of the provisions of these zoning regulations deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other
properties in the same zoning district under the terms of these zoning regulations and would work unnecessary and undue
hardship on the applicant:

The front entry faces west and is intensely hot for patrons wishing to eat at this restaurant and a lot of people leave and go to
other restaurants as there is a waiting list aimost every day, all summer long.




( 4. No practical alternative exists and the variance, if granted, is the minimum variance that will make possible the reasonable usa
of the land, building or structure:

A permanent covered structure is the only way to protect the patrons from rain and sun. They have tried palm trees, umbrellas
and shade canopies and they do not work and are blown away by almost any wind gust.

5. The variance request is not based exclusively upon a desire to reduce the cost of developing the site. Financial disadvantages
or physical inconvenience to the applicant shall not in and of themselves constitute conclusive proof of unnecessary hardship:

The variance request is not at all based upon cost and this proposed solution is quite expensive, but is necessary to improve the
physical comfort and greatly improve the appearance of this aging structure.

6. The proposed variance will not substantially increase congestion on surrounding streets, or the danger of fire or other hazard
to the public:

The congestion on the surrounding streets should be unchanged and a metal roof with heavy timber construction is not fire or
other hazard to the public.

7. The effect of the proposed variance is in harmony with the general intent of this Code and the specific intent of the relevant
subject area(s) of the Code and will not substantially diminish property values in, nor alter the essential character of, the area
surrounding the site:

The effect of the proposed variance is in harmony with the general intent of this Code and will not diminish property values, but
will substantially increase the property values surrounding the site.




( 8. Granting this variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special privilege that is denied by this Code to other

lands, buildings or structures in the same zoning district:

Granting this variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special privilege. This is an established Commercial Tourist
Zoning District. We are proposing to enhance this property that was established in 1965.

( CRITERIA: NONCONFORMING

~

Section 1-16.D.4 of the Land Development Code establishes separate criteria for the expansion of an existing nonconforming
structure or portion of that structure. The Code requires that the Board of Adjustment and Appeals make a finding based on
substantial competent evidence on each of the following 6 criteria. Additional pages, photographs, surveys, plot plans or any other

materials may be attached as exhibits.

1. The property where the structure is located meets the minimum lot area standard for the zoning district, as specified in
Chapter 2, Article Ii:

Minimum Lot Area not an issue.

2. There are no other ways of altering the structure that will not result in increasing the nonconforming cubic content of the
structure:

The Waiting Area is existing but is outdoors and needs protection from the elements. Due to the limitations of this site the
only and best solution is the current wood deck area.

3. The proposed expansion will be consistent with the use of the structure and surrounding structures, given the use is permitted
by right, conditional use or special exception in the zoning district within which the structure is located:

Most new facilities have extensive outdoor covered areas for dining, bands and waiting areas (i.e.) Bahama Breeze Restaurants;
or second floor designs.
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10. LIMITATIONS:
A.) SOME INSTRUMENTS OF RECORD REFLECTING EASEMENTS, RIGHT-OF-WAY AND OR OWNERSHIP WHEN FURNISHED TO THIS
SURVEYOR EXCEPT AS SHOWN. THERE MAY BE ADDITIONAL RESTRICTIONS AND/OR OTHER MATTERS THAT ARE NOT SHOWN ON
THIS PLAT OF SURVEY THAT MAY BE FOUND IN THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF THIS COUNTY, NO UNDERGROUND INSTALLATIONS OR
IMPROVEMENTS HAVE BEEN LOCATED EXCEPT AS SHOWN. IF LOCATION OF EASEMENTS OR RIGHT-OF-WAY OF RECORD, OTHER
THAN THOSE ON RECORD PLATS, IS REQUIRED, THIS INFORMATION MUST BE FURNISHED TO THE SURVEYOR AND MAPPER. PER
FLORIDA STATUES RULE 5J-17.052(2)(d)(4)

THE FOREGOING PLAT IS CERTIFIED TO MEET THE MINIMUM TECHNICAL STANDARDS SET
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THIS MAP IS INTENDED TO BE DISPLAYED AT A SCALE OF 1" = 30 FEET OR SMALLER.
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DESIGNER WITHOUT PREJUDICE.

DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS
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EVIDENCE OF THE AGCEPTANGE OF

ALL CONTRACTORS &
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STAFF REPORT

City of Ormond Beach
Department of Planning

DATE: September 22, 2014

SUBJECT: 1190 North US Highway 1, Energizer-Playtex
Manufacturing
APPLICANT: Mischelle Romesberg, Energizer-Playtex
Manufacturing

FILE NUMBER: V2014-128
PROJECT PLANNER: Steven Spraker, AICP, Senior Planner

INTRODUCTION:

This is a request from Mischelle Romesberg, Playtex Manufacturing, for a variance at
1190 North US Highway 1 to allow a new construction of a tank farm and covered
loading dock. The property at 1190 North US Highway 1 is zoned I-1 (Light Industrial).
Section 2-32(B)(9)(b) of the Land Development Code requires a 20’ rear yard setback.
The applicant is requesting to allow a 20’ rear yard variance to install a tank farm and
loading dock abutting the Railroad Street right-of-way, an unimproved 50’ right-of-way.
The resulting rear yard setback for the tank farm and loading dock structures is
proposed at 0'.

BACKGROUND:

The property is designated as “Light Industrial/Utilities” on the City’s Future Land Use
Map (FLUM) and is zoned I-1 (Light Industrial) on the City’s Official Zoning Map. The
property is the former Hawaiian Tropic use that is now the Energizer-Playtex
Manufacturing use. The surrounding uses, land use, and zoning designations are as
follows:

Current Land Uses | Future Land Use Designation Zoning
North Vacant |and "|I’ldUStl’ia|/Uti|itieS” -1 (L|ght Industl’ial)
South Single family house VC “Industrial” VC I-1 (Industrial)
and vacant
Vacant and industrial VC “Industrial” and VC I-1 (Industrial)
East uses “Commercial” VC B-4 (Commercial)

Across Railroad Street

West and Railroad ROW “Medium Density Residential” T-1 (Manufacture/Mobile

Home Community)
Bear Creek

[10.01.2014,1190 North US Highway 1, BOAA Staff Report.docx]




Board of Adjustments and Appeals October 1, 2014
1190 North US Highway 1 Page 2

Site aerial:

Subject
Property

Source: Bing maps

Area where variance is sought:

Loading

docks Tanks

The property at 1190 North US Highway 1 was constructed in 1973 per the Volusia
County Property Appraiser’s office. The site was formerly the Hawaiian Tropic building
that is recently used by Energizer and Playtex for manufacturing. The property is
located north of Wall Street and east of the Railroad Street right-of-way. Railroad Street
is a 50" right-of-way that is not improved. The Energizer-Playtex Manufacturing
Corporation is interested in vacating the Railroad Street right-of-way of 50’ and are
working to apply for this vacation of the roadway. In order to apply, the Energizer-
Playtex Manufacturing Corporation would need the abutting property owner, FEC
Railroad to be a part of the application to accept the 25’ of the vacated right-of-way. It
has been difficult to coordinate with the FEC Railroad and the vacation of the Railroad
street right-of-way may take a significant period of time to complete.

On August 6, 2014, the Board of Adjustment and Appeals approved a variance on the
subject property to allow the construction of a building (25 by 16’) over two steam
generators on an existing hard surface area at a setback of 9.45" abutting the Railroad
Street right-of-way, requiring a variance of 10.55’ to the required 20’ rear yard setback.
The applicant approached Planning staff a few weeks after the August variance to

[10.01.2014,1190 North US Highway 1, BOAA Staff Report.docx]



Board of Adjustments and Appeals October 1, 2014
1190 North US Highway 1 Page 3

discuss additional building improvements related to the manufacturing process
occurring at 1190 North US Highway 1.

ANALYSIS:

The property at 1190 North US Highway 1 is zoned I-1 (Light Industrial). Section 2-
32(B)(9)(b) of the Land Development Code requires a 20’ rear yard setback. The
applicant is requesting to allow a 20’ rear yard variance to install a tank farm and
loading dock abutting the Railroad Street right-of-way, an unimproved 50’ right-of-way.
The resulting rear yard setback for the tank farm and loading dock structures is
proposed at 0. The rear property line for the property is marked by the 10’ chain link
fence. The property at 1190 North US Highway 1 is a manufacturing use and the rear
of the building has many improvements that aid in the manufacturing of raw good into
finished products. The rear of the building abuts a 50’ unimproved (not open to the
public) right-of-way that abuts the FEC Railroad. There are no residential uses
immediately abutting the property. The closest residential use is the Bear Creek
development.

CONCLUSION:

Chapter 1, Article Il, Section 1-16.D.2, of the Land Development Code states, “The
Board of Adjustment and Appeals shall first determine whether the need for the
proposed variance arises out of the physical surroundings, shape, topographical
condition, or other physical or environmental conditions that are unique to the specific
property involved and are not the result of the actions of the applicant. If the basis for
the request is the unique quality of the site, the Board shall make the following required
findings based on the granting of the variance for that site alone. If, however, the
condition is common to numerous sites so that requests for similar variances are likely
to be received, the Board shall base its findings on the cumulative effect of granting the
variance to all who may apply.”

Potential Alternatives, Waterfront Setback Encroachment:

1. Grant the applicant’s request for a 20' variance for the hard roof structures with a
resulting 0’ setback from the required 20’ rear yard setback.

2. Deny the request.

The Board must consider the following criteria established in Chapter 1, Article II,
Section 1-16.D.4, of the Land Development Code for the variance application:

1. Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land,
structure, or building involved and which are not applicable to other lands,
structures, or buildings in the same zoning district.

Argument for the variance: The setback of the existing building prevents the
necessary additions to allow the manufacturing uses to continue and expand.
The property abuts an unopened 50’ right-of-way.

Argument against the variance: The applicant should seek a right-of-way
vacation to gain the additional land area for improvements. Staff and the
applicant have discussed this option and there are factors, such as the FEC
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Railroad acceptance of half the vacated right-of-way, which are outside the
control of the applicant.

2. The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of
the applicant.

Argument for the variance: The special conditions and circumstances are not the
actions of the applicant. The applicant did not plat the lot or construct the
location of the building.

Argument _against the variance: None. The current property owners did not
construct the building and are attempting to modernize the manufacturing use of
the building.

3. Literal interpretation of the provisions of these zoning regulations would
deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the
same zoning district under the terms of these zoning regulations and
would work unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant.

Argument for the variance: The Energizer-Playtex Manufacturing facility is
unique in its operation and has existing infrastructure that cannot be easily
altered. Applying the I-1 zoning setback regulations would significantly impact
the business operations of the manufacturing facility and other locations would
pose a traffic safety issue in the loading and unloading of trucks.

Argument against the variance: The applicant should re-align the operations of
the manufacturing facility to have the required improvements comply with the I-1
zoning district setbacks or apply for the Railroad Street right-of-way vacation to
obtain additional land area.

4. No practical alternative exists and the variance, if granted, is the minimum
variance that will make possible the reasonable use of the land, building, or
structure.

Argument for the variance: The applicant has studied a variety of alternatives
and the variance application was submitted based on the belief that the location
of the tanks and loading docks was the safest for the manufacturing operations of
the facility. Within the application, the applicant details other alternatives and
why they would not be feasible.

Argument against the variance: None.

5. The variance request is not based exclusively upon a desire to reduce the
cost of developing the site. Financial disadvantages or physical
inconvenience to the applicant shall not in and of themselves constitute
conclusive proof of unnecessary hardship.

Argument for the variance: The variance is not sought solely to reduce the cost
of the construction of the project.

Argument against the variance: None. The variance is not sought to reduce the
construction cost of the project.
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6.

The proposed variance will not substantially increase congestion on
surrounding public streets, the danger of fire, or other hazard to the public.

Argument for the variance: The request will not increase congestion, fire danger
or public hazards.

Argument against the variance: None. The variance will not create any hazards
to the public.

The effect of the proposed variance is in harmony with the general intent of
this Code and the specific intent of the relevant subject area(s) of the Code
and will not substantially diminish property values in, nor alter the
essential character of, the area surrounding the site.

Argument for the variance: The proposed variance is in harmony of the use of
the area and the characteristics of the manufacturing facility. Other similar
accessory use encroachments exists and have not negatively impacted
surrounding properties. The closest development, Bear Creek, is buffered by the
FEC Railroad and the Railroad Street ROW.

Argument against the variance: The variance will not diminish property values
or negatively impact adjoining properties.

Granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any
special privilege that is denied by this Code to other lands, buildings, or
structures in the same zoning district.

Argument for the variance: The purpose of the variance process is to confer
rights that are denied to a particular applicant because of a special condition or
unique circumstance for their property. Denial would deprive the applicant of
rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district under
the terms of the zoning regulations.

Argument against the variance: None.

RECOMMENDATION:

It is recommended that the Board of Adjustment and Appeals APPROVE a variance to
allow a 20’ rear yard variance to install a tank farm and loading dock abutting the
Railroad Street right-of-way, an unimproved 50’ right-of-way. The resulting rear yard
setback for the tank farm and loading dock structures is proposed at 0’ at 1190 North
US Highway 1.

Exhibits:

A: Variance Exhibit
B: Maps and pictures
C: Variance application
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Variance Application



CITY OF ORMOND BEACH v3.2013

Planning Department RECPD SEP 05 ZBI@%U}X/

22 South Beach Street, Ormond Beach, FL 32174

Tel: (386) 676-3238 www.ormondbeach.org  comdev@ormondbeach.org

VARIANCE - APPLICATION

For Planning Department Use

Application Number Date Submitted 09/04/2014 |

o\

[APPLICATION TYPE AND FEES
Advertising Deposit for  Advertising Deposit for

Application Advisory Board Commission Total*
[ Residential or Commercial 350 350 N/A 700
[ 1 After the Fact Residential or Commercial 700 350 N/A 1050

*The total is calculated as the Application plus approximate Advisory Board and Commission Public Notification Fees. Depending on the actual costs, Staff shall refund
vny remaining balance or require additional payment. /

/APPLICANT INFORMATION \

This application is being submitted by [/] Property Owner [ Agent, on behalf of Property Owner**

Name |Playtex Manufacturing Inc.

Full Address 117 190 N. US Highway 1, Ormond Beach, FL

Telephone |386—677-9559 Email |Mische|Ie.Romesberg@energizer.com

* If this application is being submitted by a person other than the property owner, please provide the following Property Owner information as well as a notarize
\Ietter designating you as agent.

ﬂ’ROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION*#*#

Name ISqme as applicant

Full Address I

Telephone I Email

K***lfthe property owner does not reside on the property for which the application refers, please provide the following Property Details.

/PROPERTY DETAILS

Full Address I1 190 N. US Highway 1, Ormond Beach, FL 32174

Parcel ID Number l4328-02—03—001 0, alternate parcel key 3141628

Legal Description Tomoka Estates Subdivision, property of Energizer Holdings Inc.

tr____ [ / \‘___ . / \Q_my_ I

-
/ REQUEST ™\

For the Board of Adjustment and Appeals to grant a variance, there must be special conditions or circumstances existing which are
peculiar to a particular piece of land, structure or building. The variance should not request special privilege denied to other lands,
buildings or structures, and must prove deprivation of rights commonly enjoyed by other property owners in the subject property
area that results in an unnecessary hardship. The request should be the minimum possible to make reasonable use of the land and, if
granted, should not be injurious to the area or materially diminish the value of the surrounding properties, alter the essential
characteristics of the neighborhood or otherwise be detrimental to the public welfare or create a public nuisance, A purely financial
\hardship does not, except under extreme circumstances, constitute sufficient grounds for hardship. J

1




/Request:

We request a variance on the property setback requirements, on the west edge of the property, for a 0 foot setback. See attached
plot plan for additional information.

/ABUTTING PROPERTY OWNERS

AN

Please provide abutting property owner signatures or provide letters indicating position toward the request.

Signature Street Address For Against
o | m
| I =
O =

s )

[CRITERIA: CONFORMING \

Section 1-16.D.3 of the Land Development Code requires that the Board of Adjustment and Appeals make a finding based on
substantial competent evidence on each of the following 8 criteria. Additional pages, photographs, surveys, plot plans or other
materials may be attached as exhibits.
1. Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, structure or building involved and which are not
applicable to other lands, structures or buildings in the same zoning district:

This location is a manufacturing facility; this property is adjacent to a 50 foot railroad right of way. It does not impact any residential
or commercial property otherwise,

2. The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the applicant:

This is the optimum location for the structures and tank farm. Other considerations with explanations are detailed in later sections
of this application. The tanks are needed for receipt of bulk material and collection of a by product material produced during
cleaning. Significant negative business limitations will be imposed if this variance is not approved.

3. Literal interpretation of the provisions of these zoning regulations deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other
properties in the same zoning district under the terms of these zoning regulations and would work unnecessary and undue
hardship on the applicant:

See condition 2 above.




4, No practical alternative exists and the variance, if granted, is the minimum variance that will make possible the reasonable use\
of the land, building or structure:

Alternatives have been considered:
1) Locations for the tank farm also considered were in the north area of the plant property and in an existing containment area that
has two raw material tanks and had previously contained other tanks.

a) North area of the plant would significantly limit future expansion opportunities and plant growth,

b) Existing raw material tank area located in the center, east side of the plant has room for more tanks. However, this location
poses a large safety risk. The high risk is for vehicular accident and is due to no pull over area tank trucks need to stop on US
Highway 1 while getting access to the plant then backing into position for delivery.

2) Piping for utilities to the north area are needed.
a) The alternative is to attach pipes to existing infrastructure. This is a safety issue as the infrastructure was not designed to hold
the load. b) Another option is to pipe through the plant. The better manufacturing practice is to pipe utilities externally.

5. The variance request is not based exclusively upon a desire to reduce the cost of developing the site. Financial disadvantages
or physical inconvenience to the applicant shall not in and of themselves constitute conclusive proof of unnecessary hardship:

Playtex is seeking abandonment of the right of way from the railroad. This is a parallel path action due to timing. It is believed
based on historical response time and progress to date, that the abandonment completion will not meet the needed improvement
timing, putting the project approval and thus completion at great risk.

6. The proposed variance will not substantially increase congestion on surrounding streets, or the danger of fire or other hazard
to the public:

All of the proposed structure will be on existing property, so it will not increase congestion.

7. The effect of the proposed variance is in harmony with the general intent of this Code and the specific intent of the relevant
subject area(s) of the Code and will not substantially diminish property values in, nor alter the essential character of, the area
surrounding the site;

No significant property value impact, etc. is known based on approval of the variance.




an )

Granting this variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special privilege that is denied by this Code to other

lands, buildings or structures in the same zoning district:

No special privileges are known.

\o

(CRITERIA: NONCONFORMING

Section 1-16.D.4 of the Land Development Code establishes separate criteria for the expansion of an existing nonconforming

structure or portion of that structure. The Code requires that the Board of Adjustment and Appeals make a finding based on

substantial competent evidence on each of the following 6 criteria. Additional pages, photographs, surveys, plot plans or any other
materials may be attached as exhibits.

1. The property where the structure is located meets the minimum lot area standard for the zoning district, as specified in

Chapter 2, Article Il

2. There are no other ways of altering the structure that will not result in increasing the nonconforming cubic content of the
structure:

3. The proposed expansion will be consistent with the use of the structure and surrounding structures, given the use is permitted
by right, conditional use or special exception in the zoning district within which the structure is located:




[ 4. The proposed expansion effectively "squares-off" an existing building, or does not extend beyond the furthest point of an\
adjacent building on the site:

5. The proposed expansion is in scale with adjacent buildings:

6. The proposed expansion will not impact adjacent properties by limiting views or increasing light and/or noise:

/ CERTIFICATION ™

By submitting this application, | hereby certify that the information provided above is true and correct to the best of my knowledge
and that | am aware of the application submittal requirements and review process for this application. | hereby authorize City of
Ormond Beach Staff to place legal notice on my property and to take pictures pertaining to guest. | am aware of the required
pre-application meeting and am aware that if all the submittal requirements are not - i Becontinued to

the next regularly scheduled hearing. <
Signature: //@/ /
STATE OF FLOI'RI A \/
COUNTY OF U S1Y
Theforeg 172 |nstrument was acknpowledged befoy® me thjs ¢%f§épl '30‘7 by /% Sc ke //é ’(’”M? e ém//
as mﬂfa M7f’ﬂ [ gacte - (title®) for /“/ Cstifame of corporation®), who () provided

as identification, or ( J,)'Who is personally known
RONNIE NEAL -

NOTARY PUBLIC 7

. 4
M.//"
= STATE OF FLORIDA ’/ /%

s
Comm# FF149832 W’fg?@@@ ﬁgte of Florida
Explres 8/11/2018 y-ommission EXpires:

v If you are executing this document on behalf of a corporation please complete the spaces with your title and the name of your company as indicated. /
5

L
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STAFF REPORT

City of Ormond Beach
Department of Planning

DATE: September 22, 2104
SUBJECT: LDC Amendment, Pool Screen Enclosure Amendments

APPLICANT: Administrative
NUMBER: LDC 2014-134

PROJECT PLANNER: Steven Spraker, AICP, Senior Planner

INTRODUCTION:

This is an administrative request to amend Chapter 2, District and General
Regulations, Article Ill, General Regulations of the Land Development Code to
amend the pool screen enclosure setbacks based upon a request from the Board
of Adjustment and Appeals. The amendments propose to:

1. Reduce the required rear and side yard pool screen enclosure setbacks
from 10’ (rear) and 7.5’ (side) to 5’ for both rear and side yard setbacks;
and

2. Allow pools constructed prior to December 16, 2014, which are closer than
5 to the rear or side interior property line, with or without a screen
enclosure, to construct or re-construct a pool screen enclosure within the
proposed required 5’ setback.

BACKGROUND:

Pools and pool screen enclosures are regulated by Sections 2-50 (x) and (aa) of
the Land Development Code. At the September 3, 2014, Board of Adjustment
and Appeals meeting there was a variance case where a homeowner sought to
enclose an existing pool that was within the pool screen enclosure setback. The
Board of Adjustment and Appeals has reviewed several variance applications
where homeowners are attempting to enclose existing pools, but the pool exists
within the 10’ setback established for pool screen enclosures.

During the September 3, 2014 meeting Board of Adjustment and Appeals
members requested that staff investigate and prepare amendments that would
allow the setbacks for pools without screen enclosures and pools with screen
enclosure to be the same setback. Additionally, the Board expressed interest in
allowing homeowners to construct pool screen enclosures over existing pools or
re-construct pool screen enclosures in the same footprint even if they exist closer
to the setback than allowed by the Land Development Code regulations.
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ANALYSIS:
Section 2-50(x) provides the existing pool setback regulations as follows:

1. Front yard. Pools cannot be within the front yard setback, typically 25’ to
30’ in most residential zoning districts.

2. Side corner yard. Pools cannot be within the side corner setback, typically
20’ in most residential zoning districts.

3. Rear yard:
a. No screen enclosure
1. Edge of water shall not be closure than 7.5".
2. Edge of deck shall not be closer than 5'.
b. Screen Enclosure
1. Shall not be closer than 10'.

2. Where there is common area or conservation area of 10’ or greater,
the screen enclosure setback is 5'.

4. Interior side yard:
c. No screen enclosure
1. Edge of water shall not be closure than 7.5".
2. Edge of deck shall not be closer than 5'.
d. Screen Enclosure
1. Shall not be closer than 7.5'.

The proposed Land Development Code amendment is as follows (strike through
is deleted text and underlined text is added text):

Section 2-50(x)

(x) Pools. In addition to the requirements of this article, swimming pools, whether public
or private, shall comply with chapter 3, articles | and Il of this Code, the state building
code, all applicable regulations of the state department of health and rehabilitative
services and other state agencies, and to the following:

(1) Setbacks.

a. Front yard. Swimming pools or appurtenances thereto shall be prohibited in any
required principal front yard building setback.

b. Side corner yard. Swimming pools or appurtenances thereto shall be prohibited in
any required side yard building setback.

c. Rear yard_and interior side yards.

1. No screen enclosure. Fhe-edge—of-waterfor-swimming-pools-with-no-sereen
1 ]

enclosure shall not be closer than seven and one-half feet (7%") from the rear
property-Hine- The edge of deck for swimming pools with no screen enclosure
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shall not be closer than five feet (5') from rear or interior side yard property
line.

2. Screen enclosure. Screen enclosures for pools shall not be closer than ten five
feet (30 5) from the rear or interior side yard property line. Sereen—posol

3. Pools constructed prior to December 16, 2014 which are closer than 5’ to the
rear or side interior property line, with or without a screen enclosure, shall be
permitted to construct or re-construct a pool screen enclosure within the 5’
setback. The pool screen enclosure shall not be constructed any closer than the
existing pool or screen enclosure setback.

(2) Location in relationship to the principal structure. No change to existing text.

(3)Waterfront lots. On waterfront lots (excluding oceanfront), pools and screen
enclosures shall be set back ten feet (10") from the rear lot line except that where the
rear yard requirement is greater than thirty feet (30), one (1) additional foot of setback
for each two (2) feet of required rear yard in excess of thirty feet (30') is required.
There shall be a minimum of fifteen feet (15") from edge of deck to normal water line.
No change to existing text.

(4) Oceanfront lots. Patios, sun decks or pools shall be allowed with the following
requirements:

a. The edge of water for swimming pools shall not be closer than ten feet (10
from the seawall.

b. Pools shall be prohibited in the front yard or side corner setback.

c. Patios and sun decks shall not be closer than ten feet (10") to either side
property line.

o

. Other than railings of open design, no enclosure or covering shall be allowed.

@

Any structure proposed seaward of the coastal construction control line shall
comply with F.S. ch. 161, and the permitting requirements of the state
department of environmental protection.
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f. All such development shall be consistent with chapter 3, article 1l of this Code.
No change to existing text.

Section 2-50(aa)
(aa) Screen porches/enclosures.

(1) Location. In all residential districts, screen enclosures (e.g., entirely enclosed with
screening) may be located to within ten feet (10°) of the rear lot line; provided,
however, side yard setbacks for screen enclosures shall be the same as for the
principal building and provided further that no screen enclosure shall be permitted
to encroach into any easement, dedicated space or right-of-way, or into any
required waterfront or oceanfront yard or other shoreline setback provided under

chapter 3, article Il of this Code. Sereen-pool-enclosures-shall-be-located-no-closer
han._five feet (5) § I i ¢ o sinale-famil i .

| j | line.
by Section 2-50(x) of this Code.

Pool screen enclosures shall be requlated

(2) Townhouse/multifamily. For residential developments other than detached single-
family subdivisions, the location of screen porches (e.g., screened on the sides but
having an impervious roof) shall be identified on the plat or site plan.

(3) Existing developments. Where screen porches are not indicated on an approved
site or development plan for uses requiring such approvals, application for screen
porches shall be as follows:

a. The homeowners' association shall submit a request to amend the
development order. Such request shall include a drawing clearly illustrating
the location of all possible screen porches and stating the types of construction
materials that may be used, and any necessary amendments to the declaration
of covenants and restrictions.

b. The city commission may reduce the setback requirement for screen porches,
provided:

1. The distance the screen porch would infringe on the setback would be the
minimum necessary;

2. The addition of the screen porch will not have a detrimental effect on
surrounding properties; and

3. The twenty-foot (20") minimum distance between buildings is maintained.

c. The city commission may require additional landscaping and/or fencing if
necessary to negate the impact of the screen porch.
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e.

d. In addition to the drawing required by subsection (aa)(3)a of this section, the
homeowners' association shall submit a legal opinion from its attorney that the
request was duly approved and executed by the association and that the
request is not in conflict with any deed restrictions or covenants applicable to
the development.

Following approval of the amended development order by the city commission,
an individual unit owner may request a building permit from the chief building
official, provided that such request is consistent with the conditions of the
amended development order.

A summary of the amendments are as follows:

1.

Maintains that pools are not allowed in the front or side corner yard
setbacks.

Deletes the requirement for the edge of water for swimming pools which
requires a 2.5’ deck around the pool. While staff believes that having a
deck around all sides of the pool is preferable for maintenance of the pool,
there may be instances where a homeowner desires less than a 2.5’ deck
area to make a pool fit into their property. Deleting this requirement allows
the homeowner and pool contractor to decide the deck area around the
pool.

Maintains a 5’ edge of deck setback for pools with no screen enclosure in
the rear and interior side yards.

Reduces the pool screen enclosure setback from 10’ to 5’ in the rear yard
where no conservation or homeowner association tracts exist. This allows
lots that are platted back to back to have a 5 pool screen enclosure
setback.

Reduces the pool screen enclosure setback from 7.5’ to 5’ in the interior
side yard.

Allows pools constructed prior to December 16, 2014 which are closer
than 5’ to the rear or side interior property line, with or without a screen
enclosure, to be permitted to construct or re-construct a pool screen
enclosure within the 5’ setback. This regulation would assist with older
constructed pools, of which many were annexed from Volusia County, that
have been built within the pool setbacks standards established by the
Land Development Code.

Waterfront lots — no changes proposed: if the zoning district rear setback
is 30’ or less, than the pool screen enclosure setback remains at 10°. If
the zoning district rear setback is more than 30’, a calculated setback is
required that is designed to move the screen enclosure away from the
water to provide view corridors of the waterfront.

Oceanfront lots — no changes proposed. Pool screen enclosures are
prohibited.
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9. Amends Section 2-50(aa) to refer all pool screen enclosure setback
standards to Section 2-50(X) to maintain only one section with the screen
enclosure setback standards.

10.The proposed amendment takes away an adjacent property owner’s right
to object to a screen enclosure that they view as too close to the property
line. If the amendment is adopted, the impacted property owner who
could at least go the BOAA under the existing regulation would not have
that venue any longer.

CONCLUSION:

There are certain criteria that must be evaluated before adoption of an
amendment according to the Land Development Code (LDC); the Planning
Board must consider the following criteria when making their recommendation.

1. The proposed development conforms to the standards and
requirements of this Code and will not create undue crowding beyond
the conditions normally permitted in the zoning district, or adversely
affect the public health, safety, welfare or quality of life.

Staff cannot find any direct evidence of why the pool screen enclosure
setbacks were established at 10’ and a pool with no screen enclosure had a
5" setback. It is presumed that the regulation sought to provide additional
setback for the vertical screen enclosure structure. The difference in the
setbacks has led to confusion and frustration among homeowners. A
homeowner can construct a pool at a 5’ edge of deck setback. When they
apply to construct a pool screen enclosure over the permitted pool, the
homeowner is denied because it does not meet the 10’ pool screen enclosure
setback.

In staff's research, there are multiple other jurisdictions that allow a 5’ pool
screen enclosure setback. It is not expected that the proposed Land
Development Code amendments would create undue crowding beyond the
conditions normally permitted in the zoning district, or adversely affect the
public health, safety, welfare or quality of life.

2. The proposed development is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan.

The proposed Land Development Code amendments are consistent with the
Comprehensive Plan. Objective 2.1 of the Future Land Use Element of the
Comprehensive Plan discussed the need to update Land Development Code
regulations.
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3. The proposed development will not adversely impact environmentally
sensitive lands or natural resources, including but not limited to
waterbodies, wetlands, xeric communities, wildlife habitats, endangered
or threatened plants and animal species or species of special concern,
wellfields, and individual wells.

The proposed Land Development Code amendments will not have an
adverse impact on environmentally sensitive lands.

4. The proposed use will not substantially or permanently depreciate the
value of surrounding property; create a nuisance; or deprive adjoining
properties of adequate light and air; create excessive noise, odor, glare,
or visual impacts on the neighborhood and adjoining properties.

The proposed amendments would allow a vertical structure, the pool screen
enclosure, closer to the property line than the current regulatory standards.
There are two positions that could be argued in response to this criterion.
The first position is that the proposed Land Development Code amendments
will have no adverse effect on surrounding property; create a nuisance; or
deprive adjoining properties of adequate light and air; create excessive noise,
odor, glare or visual impacts on adjoining properties. The impacts of noise of
a swimming pool exist with or without the screen enclosure. Additionally, the
lesser setback requirements would have no visual impacts to abutting
property owner. The second position is that the amendments should not be
approved based on the fact that a vertical structure, the pool screen
enclosure, is proposed to be closer to the property line than is no allowed on
back to back lots.

5. There are adequate public facilities to serve the development, including
but not limited to roads, sidewalks, bike paths, potable water,
wastewater treatment, drainage, fire and police safety, parks and
recreation facilities, schools, and playgrounds.

The proposed Land Development Code amendments are not applicable to
public facilities.

6. Ingress and egress to the property and traffic patterns are designed to
protect and promote motorized vehicle and pedestrian/bicycle safety
and convenience, allow for desirable traffic flow and control, and
provide adequate access in case of fire or catastrophe. This finding
shall be based on a traffic report where available, prepared by a
gualified traffic consultant, engineer or planner which details the
anticipated or projected effect of the project on adjacent roads and the
impact on public safety.

There is no development proposed for the amendments. The application
pertains to a Land Development Code amendment.

7. The proposed development is functional in the use of space and
aesthetically acceptable.

There is no development proposed for the amendments. The application
pertains to a Land Development Code amendment.

[10.01.2014 BOAA Review, Pool Screen Enclosure Setbacks, LDC Amendments.docx] Page 7 of 8



8. The proposed development provides for the safety of occupants and
visitors.

There is no development proposed for the amendments. The application
pertains to a Land Development Code amendment.

9. The proposed use of materials and architectural features will not
adversely impact the neighborhood and aesthetics of the area.

There is no development proposed for the amendments. The application
pertains to a Land Development Code amendment.

10. The testimony provided at public hearings.
There has not been a public hearing at this time. The comments from the
Planning Board meeting will be incorporated into the City Commission packet.
RECOMMENDATION:

It is expected that this Land Development Code amendment would be reviewed
by the Planning Board on October 9, 2014. It is requested that the Board of

Adjustment and Appeals provide any input and/or amendments on the proposed
amendments.
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Attachment A

Proposed Land Development Code Amendments — Pool Screen Enclosures
Section 2-50(x)

(x) Pools. In addition to the requirements of this article, swimming pools, whether public or private, shall
comply with chapter 3, articles I and Il of this Code, the state building code, all applicable regulations of
the state department of health and rehabilitative services and other state agencies, and to the following:

(1) Setbacks.

a. Front yard. Swimming pools or appurtenances thereto shall be prohibited in any required principal
front yard building setback.

b. Side corner yard. Swimming pools or appurtenances thereto shall be prohibited in any required side
yard building setback.

c. Rear yard and interior side yards.

1. No screen enclosure.

beeleseﬁhan—swe#and—mw-haﬁee%rem#}e—reapprepeﬁy—hﬂe The edge of deck for

swimming pools with no screen enclosure shall not be closer than five feet (5" from rear or
interior side yard property line.

2. Screen enclosure. Screen enclosures for pools shall not be closer than ten five feet (20 5') from

the rear or |nter|or side yard property I|ne Sereenqeeel—enelesewes—smu—be—leeated—neeleser

3. Pools constructed prior to December 16, 2014 which are closer than 5’ to the rear or side
interior property line, with or without a screen enclosure, shall be permitted to construct or re-
construct a pool screen enclosure within the 5 setback. The pool screen enclosure shall not
be constructed any closer than the existing pool or screen enclosure setback.

(2) Location in relationship to the principal structure. No change to existing text.
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(3)Waterfront lots. On waterfront lots (excluding oceanfront), pools and screen enclosures shall be set
back ten feet (10") from the rear lot line except that where the rear yard requirement is greater than
thirty feet (30), one (1) additional foot of setback for each two (2) feet of required rear yard in excess
of thirty feet (30" is required. There shall be a minimum of fifteen feet (15") from edge of deck to
normal water line. No change to existing text.

(4) Oceanfront lots. Patios, sun decks or pools shall be allowed with the following requirements:
a. The edge of water for swimming pools shall not be closer than ten feet (10') from the seawall.
b. Pools shall be prohibited in the front yard or side corner setback.
c. Patios and sun decks shall not be closer than ten feet (10) to either side property line.
d. Other than railings of open design, no enclosure or covering shall be allowed.

e. Any structure proposed seaward of the coastal construction control line shall comply with F.S.
ch. 161, and the permitting requirements of the state department of environmental protection.

f. All such development shall be consistent with chapter 3, article 1l of this Code. No change to
existing text.

Section 2-50(aa)
(aa) Screen porches/enclosures.

(1) Location. In all residential districts, screen enclosures (e.g., entirely enclosed with screening) may
be located to within ten feet (10" of the rear lot line; provided, however, side yard setbacks for
screen enclosures shall be the same as for the principal building and provided further that no
screen enclosure shall be permitted to encroach into any easement, dedicated space or right-of-
way, or into any required waterfront or oceanfront yard or other shoreline setback provided under

chapter 3, article 1l of this Code. Sereen-poel-enclosures-shal-belocated-no-closerthan-five-feet

ala A
oo A a \cl

Section 2-50(x) of this Code.

(2) Townhouse/multifamily. For residential developments other than detached single-family
subdivisions, the location of screen porches (e.g., screened on the sides but having an impervious
roof) shall be identified on the plat or site plan.

(3) Existing developments. Where screen porches are not indicated on an approved site or
development plan for uses requiring such approvals, application for screen porches shall be as
follows:

a. The homeowners' association shall submit a request to amend the development order. Such
request shall include a drawing clearly illustrating the location of all possible screen porches
and stating the types of construction materials that may be used, and any necessary
amendments to the declaration of covenants and restrictions.
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b.  The city commission may reduce the setback requirement for screen porches, provided:

1. The distance the screen porch would infringe on the setback would be the minimum
necessary;

2. The addition of the screen porch will not have a detrimental effect on surrounding
properties; and

3. The twenty-foot (20") minimum distance between buildings is maintained.

c. The city commission may require additional landscaping and/or fencing if necessary to
negate the impact of the screen porch.

d. In addition to the drawing required by subsection (aa)(3)a of this section, the homeowners'
association shall submit a legal opinion from its attorney that the request was duly approved
and executed by the association and that the request is not in conflict with any deed
restrictions or covenants applicable to the development.

e. Following approval of the amended development order by the city commission, an individual
unit owner may request a building permit from the chief building official, provided that such
request is consistent with the conditions of the amended development order.
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CITY OF ORMOND BEACH

FLORIDA
PLANNING MEMORANDUM

TO: Board of Adjustment and Appeals Members
FROM: Steven Spraker, AICP, Senior Planner
DATE: September 22, 2014

SUBJECT: Update on variance cases

Attached is an updated variance case list for your information. If there are any
guestions, | can be contacted at 676.3341 or by e-mail at
Steven.Spraker@ormondbeach.org. Thank you.



Variance Summary - updated 09.22.2014

. .. Permit uestys Variance Request
Board Hearing Date |Expiration co/cc Questy 9 -
Case Number Address . . Date . Setback Setback | Variance
Action Date Signed Date Number | Issued |Prepped| In Request Yard Required Book | Page
Issued Requested Granted | Granted
Fiscal Year 2013-2014
. Pool Screen . , , , , , , Do
14 113 12 Tanglewood Circle Approved | 09.03.14 | 09.12.14 [ 09.0.15 None Encl Rear and Side | 10',7.5 19,25 19°,25 81,5
nclosure
14 106 1190 N. US HWY 1 Approved | 08.06.14 | 08.13.14 | 08.06.15 None New Boilers Rear 20 9.45' 9.45' 10.55' | 7029 | 3995
. . . . . Hard Roof Screen . , , ,
14 91 11 Kingsbridge Crossing Drive| Denied 07.09.14 |07.011.14| 07.09.15 None 14-4166 Porch Waterfront 30 14 14 16 7010 | 3193
orc
Not Balconies Addition Front 30 12.75' 12.75' 17.25
14 84 707 S. Atlantic Avenue Approved | 06.04.14 | 06.06.14 | 06.04.15 14-5922 6998 | 2658
Approved Balconies Addition Side 25' 2.1 2.1 22.9'
Building Addition Side 8' 7' 7 1
14 66 341 Forest Hills Boulevard Approved | 04.02.14 | 04.23.14 | 04.02.15 08.07.14 | 14-5086 Yes Yes 6982 | 1480
Sidewalk Side 5' 1 1 4
14 65 200 Neptune Avenue Approved | 04.02.14 | 04.23.14 | 04.02.15 07.24.14 | 14-2540 Yes Yes Building Addition Rear 20' 16.8' 16.8' 3.2 6982 | 1476
Building Addition Front 20' 19.7 19.7 5.3
14 60 224 Arlington Way Approved 04.02.14 | 04.23.14 | 04.02.15 None Yes Yes - ' . 6982 | 1485
Building Addition Side 8', total | 5', combined | 5', combined |3', combined
g 20 11.1° 111 8.9'
14 17 31 Amsden Road Approved 12.04.13 | 12.11.13 | 12.11.14 02.04.14 | 14-1944 Yes Yes Fence height Front 3 6' 6' 3 6942 | 2486
new house - side . _ 5' combined | 5' combined | 5' combined
yard Side yard 12', combined 20' 13 13 13
14 13 51 Ocean Shore Boulevard Approved 12.04.13 | 12.11.13 | 12.11.14 None Yes Yes 6942 | 2491
new house - height Height 30 35.2' 35.2' 5.2'
) Pool Screen . . .
13 125 11 Bridget Terrace Approved 11.06.13 | 11.06.13 | 11.06.14 12.10.13 | 14-1211 | 02.24.14 Yes Yes Enclosure Rear 10 4.16 4.16 5.84
Fiscal Year 2012-2013
13 77 711 South Atlantic Avenue Approved 07.31.13 | 08.08.13 | 07.31.13 10.18.13 | 13-5733 | 11.27.13 Yes Yes Porte cochere Front 30' 10 20' 20' 6895 | 1455
; Lot Width Lot Width 100 91 or 9
13| 72 141 Cardinal Avenue Approved | 07.31.13 | 08.00.13 | 07.31.13 | Lotsplitapproved 08.19.13,n0 |\ o | yeq : —— 6895 | 1450
building permit needed for split : : . . . 9.98' & 10.02' &
Lot split Side 20 9.98'& 17.98 : ,
17.98 2.02
13| 45 7 Oriole Circle A Approved | 03.06.13 | 03.21.13| 03.06.14 | 11.12.13 | 14-722 | 031714 | Yes | Yes Addition Rear 20 0 20 6840 | 3259
Addition Side 20' 15'
02.01.13
(project under House
13 43 272 Putnam Avenue Approved 03.06.13 | 03.21.13 | 03.06.14 | construction | 13-1229 | 09.18.13 Yes Yes . Waterfront yard 30 15' 15' 15 6840 | 3263
: addition/remodel
when variance
annlied for
new building Side 20' 10 10 10'
13 37 1387 West Granada Boulevard| Approved | 02.06.13 | 02.19.13 | 02.06.14 | 04.26.13 | 13-2955 | 08.27.13 Yes Yes _ . 6827 | 3618
Parking Parking 10 spaces| 9 spaces 9 spaces 1 space
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Permit uestys Variance Request
Board Hearing Date |Expiration co/cc Questy b
Case Number Address . . -
Action Date Signed Date Date Numb Issued P a5 R + Vard Required Setback Setback | Variance Book | P
umber reppe n eques ar equire 00 age
Issued PP 0 0 Requested Granted Granted :
Fiscal Year 2012-2013 (continued)
13 17 1520 West Granada Boulevard| Approved 12.05.12 | 12.05.12 | 12.05.13 02.13.13 | 12-4877 | 04.24.13 Yes Yes Replace gas canopy Front 40' 0' 0' 40' 6793 | 2418
13 14 305 Thackery Road Approved 12.05.12 | 12.05.12 | 12.05.13 12.11.12 13-57 01.24.13 Yes Yes Screen Room Rear 20 9 9' 11 6793 | 2414
12 139 21 Ocean Shore Boulevard Approved 11.07.12 | 11.14.12 | 11.28.13 03.11.13 [13-1819 10.07.13 Yes Yes Building Front 30' 14.5' 14.5' 15.5' 6787 | 4162
Building Addition Rear 25' 19.5 19.5' 5.5
12 135 394 Idlewood Drive Approved | 10.10.12 | 10.11.12 | 10.19.13 | Expired | Expired | Expired Yes Yes Screen Room Rear 25' 22.60° 22.60' 2.4 6772 | 4117
Porch Overhang Side Corner 20' 12 12 8'
Fiscal Year 2011-2012
12 129 200 John Anderson Drive Approved | 09.13.12 | 09.20.12 | 09.28.13 07.11.13 | 13-4376 Cori?r?irtion Yes Yes Building Addition Waterfront 71,4 52.61' 52.61' 18.79 6763 | 3447
12 121 10 Oriole Circle B Approved | 08.01.12 | 08.15.12 | 08.01.13 10.30.12 13-215 12.28.12 Yes Yes Building Addition Front 25' 8.5' 8.5' 16.5' 6748 | 3992
Rear 30 22.75' 22.75' 7.25'
12 96 121 East Granada Boulevard | Approved | 06.27.12 | 07.03.12 | 06.27.13 06.27.13 | 13-4279 Expired Yes Yes Building Addition Side 10 6.2' 6.2' 3.8 6731 | 2552
Side landscape 6' o' 0' 6'
] ] ] ] ] ] Waterfront (pool) | 54.17' 2.9' Denied Denied
12 79 90 Raintree Lane Denied 05.02.12 | 05.09.12 | Denied Denied Denied Denied Yes Yes Pool and deck X X 6712 | 2143
Deck 5' 2,9 Denied Denied
Pool Screen Rear 10 1.58' 1.58' 8.42'
12 77 176 Woodland Avenue Approved | 05.02.12 | 05.09.12 | 05.02.13 | 07.18.12 | 12-3851 | 08.21.12 Yes Yes - 6712 | 2138
Enclosure Side 7.5 1.75' 1.75' 5.75'
Accessory dwelling Front 30 15' 15 15'
. Approved _Demo Demo 13- 7' north, 7' 7' north, 7* | 5' north, 1'
12 64 325 South Atlantic Avenue 03.07.12 | 03.14.12 | 03.07.13 issued Expired Yes Yes . min 8' ! ’ ’ 6693 | 2326
(4-1) 1963 New house Sides . | south, 14" | south, 14' | south, 6'
03.04.13 total 20 ; ; .
combined combined | combined
12 58 26 Chippingwood Lane Approved | 03.07.12 | 03.14.12 | 03.07.13 12.19.12 | 13-1121 | 01.11.13 Yes Yes Sun room addition Rear 25' 15.44' 15.44' 9.56' 6693 [ 2331
12 21 739 Alazcar Approved 01.04.12 | 01.06.12 | 01.04.13 03.16.12 (12-2049 ]05.02.12 Yes |Yes Garage Addition Sides min 8 , 568, ].'4'63 5.68, 174'63 2.32, .5'37 6670 | 1156
total 20 combined combined | combined
Fiscal Year 2010-2011
11 103 831 East Lindenwood Circle | Denied (3-2)| 09.07.11 | 09.16.11 NA Denied Denied Denied Yes Yes Playhouse Side 7.5' 3 7.5'required| Denied 6635 444
11 100 198 South Atlantic Avenue Approved | 09.07.11 | 09.16.11 | 09.07.12 12.15.11 12-823 | 02.20.12 Yes Yes Addition Side 10 1.3 1.3 8.7 6635 448
11 94 103 Oceanshore Boulevard Approved | 08.08.11 | 08.08.11 | 08.08.12 04.03.11 | 12-1853 | 12.21.12 Yes Yes Porch Addition Oceanfront Yard | 39.70' 32.68' 32.68' 7.02' 6620 | 3583
11 86 530 South Atlantic Avenue Approved | 07.06.11 | 07.14.11 | 07.06.12 08.29.11 | 11-4155 | 10.12.11 Yes Yes Enclose car wash Rear 20' 5.1 5.1' 14.9' 6612 | 2303
11 66 604 South Ridgewood Avenue | Approved | 05.04.11 | 05.13.11 | 05.04.12 08.05.11 | 11-4336 | 09.01.11 Yes Yes Garage Addition Side 8' 5.88' 5.88' 2.12 6594 | 2080
11 8 46 Bluebird Lane Approved | 01.12.11 | 01.20.11 | 01.12.12 03.18.11 | 11-2263 No final Yes Yes Screen Porch Rear 25' 20' 20 5' 6559 | 2682
11 5 301 Oak Drive Approved | 01.12.11 | 01.20.11| 01.12.12 02.11.11 11-257 | 02.09.12 Yes Yes Addition Side Corner 20' 16' 16' 4 6559 | 2687
Fiscal Year 2009-2010
10 146 44 South Halifax Drive Approved | 12.01.10 | 01.20.11 | 12.01.10 | 01.02.11 | 11-1212 | 01.13.11 Yes Yes Shade Structure Rear - . 20' 15' 5 15' 6559 [ 2677
Pool Screen Rear -Pool 10’ 5 5' 5
10 140 141 Country Club Approved | 10.06.10 | 10.25.10 | 10.06.11 11.10.11 | 10-3972 | 11.18.10 Yes Yes 6532 361
Enclosure Side -Pool 7.5' 5 5 2.5'
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Board Hearing Date |Expiration Permit co/cc Questys Variance Request
Case Number Address Acti Dat Signed Dat Issued Setback Setback Variance
Eultle e ane ate  |pate Issued| Number Ssued | Prepped| In Request Yard Required Book | Page
Requested Granted Granted
Fiscal Year 2009-2010 (continued)
North Side 25' 17 17 8'
10 116 232 South Beach Street Approved 07.07.10 | 07.14.10 | 07.07.11 10.25.10 10-4573 | 01.04.11 Yes Yes Dock 6496 | 4080
South Side 25' 20' 20' 5'
10 104 175 B Cardinal Drive Approved 06.02.10 | 06.11.10 | 06.02.11 09.15.10 10-4595 | 03.23.11 Yes Yes Addition Side Yard 20' 8’ 8 12 6485 | 3724
10 103 175 A Cardinal Drive Approved 06.02.10 | 06.11.10 | 06.02.11 09.15.10 10-4594 | 03.23.11 Yes Yes Addition Side yard 20' 12.83' 12.83' 7.17 6485 | 3720
10 83 16 Rio Pinar Trail Approved 04.07.10 | 04.08.10 | 04.07.11 05.10.10 10-2527 | 05.11.10 Yes Yes Driveway Driveway 40 22 22' 18' 6464 | 4760
10 75 116 Wildwood Avenue Approved 04.07.10 | 04.08.10 | 04.07.11 08.20.10 | 10-4302 | 11.30.11 Yes Yes Addition Rear Yard 25' 17.7 17.7 7.3 6464 | 4756
10 72 494 Riverside Drive Approved 04.07.10 | 04.08.10 | 04.07.11 05.11.10 10-1446 | 12.01.10 Yes Yes Addition Waterfront Yard 47.5' 32.3 32.3 15.2' 6464 | 4752
10 64 559 Sandy Oaks Boulevard Approved | 03.02.10 [03.03.10 | 03.02.11 07.20.10 | 10-3567 | 09.14.10 Yes Yes Addition Rear Yard 20' 16' 16' 4 6458 | 3139
10 59 901 North Beach Street Approved 02.03.10 | 02.05.10 | 02.03.11 03.11.10 | 10-1111 | 09.12.11 Yes Yes Rear yard addition | Waterfront Yard 118 81' 81 37 6445 | 2286
10| 53 469 Druid Circle Approved | 02.03.10 | 02.05.10 | 02.03.11 | 03.24.10 | 10-1818 | 04.19.10 | vYes Yes Scree”rg;%m (hard Rear 25 17 17 g 6445 | 2277
Sign square
footage (S.F.) 28 S.F. 32 S.F. 32 S.F. 32 S.F.
. ~ ; ) Setback 5' 1 1 1
10| 43 | Gaffssion (663 SouthNova | pnoveq | 01.06.10 |01.12.10 | 01.06.11 | 050410 | 10-2521 | 06.10.10 | Yes | ves | Reest@ablishnon- | _————_ _ 6438 | 1687
Road) conforming sign | white yellow yellow yellow
colar
0,
Y6 of reader 50% over50% | over50% 50%
board
10 28 5S YONGE ST - TEXACO Approved 01.06.10 | 01.12.10 NA Taking occurred Yes Yes Landscape buffer| 20'% 1'to 10' 1'to 10’ 10'to 19' | 6438 | 1681
9 | 28000004 63 Carriage Creek No variance required
9 |28000003 36 Twelve Oaks Trail Approved | 10.07.09 | 10.15.09 | 10.07.09 | Expired | Expired | Expired | Yes Yes | Rearyard Addition x\;";‘;erfrom rear 62.5' 25.98" 30.99 3151 | 6410 | 1906
Fiscal Year 2008-2009
Approved (3 Front Yard addition Front 20' 5.62' 5.62' 14.38'
9 | 28000002 5 Creeksbridge Court rsq“.ezts)l' 06.03.09 | 06.23.09 | 06.03.10 | 06.03.10 | 10-3244 | 06.29.11 | Yes Yes North Side Yard Side 75 0.59' 0.59' 6.91' | 6368 | 1872
enied ( Rear yard addition Rear 20" 10.29' 10.29' 9.71'
request) South Side Yard Side 7.5' 1.32' Denied Denied
9 | 28000001 587 North Beach Street No variance required
8 128000012 485 South Atlantic Avenue Approved 03.11.09 | 03.13.09 | Completed | 04.23.09 9-1165 08.25.09 Yes Yes Canopy Encroachment Front 30 8' 8' 22' 6333 | 4821
28000011 75 Melrose Avenue Denied 11.05.08 | 11.19.08 | Denied NA NA NA Yes Yes Detached Garage Rear 20' 10 Denied Denied 6298 | 4642
Fiscal Year 2007-2008
8 128000010 139 South Atlantic Avenue Approved | 09.03.08 | 09.10.08 | Expired 10.10.08 | 08-4452 Expired Yes Yes Building Addition Side 8' 6.08' 6.08' 1.92' 6277 | 4337
8 | 28000009 2001 North Beach Street Denied 08.06.08 | 08.22.08 | Denied NA NA NA Yes Yes Building Addition Side 8' 7.56' 7.56' Denied 6270 | 3176
8 128000008 16 Reflection Village Approved | 08.06.08 | 08.22.08 NA 08.18.08 8-4393 08.27.08 Yes Yes |Generator Placement Side 7.5 5.0' 5.0' 2.5 6270 | 3179
Pool Screen Side Corner 20' 17 17 3
8 |28000007 2 Springwood Trail Approved 06.04.08 | 06.10.08 NA 02.04.09 8-4360 05.06.09 Yes Yes
Enclosure Rear (pool screen) 5' 0) 0 5'
8 |28000006| 171 Rosewood Avenue Approved | 06.04.08 | 06.09.08 NA 07.22.08 | 8-2264 | 07.23.08 | Yes Yes Carport S'Zirsnt:et 20 15.65' 15.65' 4.35'




Permit uestys Variance Request
Board Hearing Date |Expiration co/cc Questy 9
Case Number Address . . :
Action Date Signed Date Date Issued . Setback Setback | Variance
Number Prepped| 1In Request Yard Required Book | Page
Issued Requested Granted Granted
Fiscal Year 2007-2008 (continued)
8 | 28000005 25 Pine Valley Circle Approved | 05.07.08 | 05.07.08 NA 11.14.08 9-580 09.08.09 Yes Yes Building Addition Rear 25' 15.25' 15.25' 9.7%' 6231 | 4257
8 128000003 41 Herringbone Way Withdrawn
8 1280000021245 West Granada Boulevard| Approved | 05.07.08 | 05.07.08 Expired Yes Yes Building addition Side 20' 14 14 6' 6231 | 4261
Front 20' 10.93 10.93' 9.07'
8 [28000001 11 Raintree Court Approved | 04.02.08 | 04.09.08 NA 10.03.08 | 8-4340 | 04.23.09 Yes Yes Building Addition Rear 20° 14.90 14.90° 5.10° 6219 | 2389
. i i ' - 34' from
Side 7.5 0.55 ;)rop?::ty line
7 1224 229 Ann Rustin Drive Denied 02.06.08 | 02.14.08 | Denied 07.25.08 7-3834 | 07.28.08 Yes Yes After the fact - rear Rear 25' 5' Denied Denied 6195 [ 2175
7 1219 6 Old Canyon Way Approved 12.05.07 | 12.12.07 NA 02.11.08 8-1404 07.14.08 Yes Yes Rear lanai Rear 20' 12 12 8' 6171 | 1581
7| 1218 5 Prairieview Lane Approved | 12.05.07 | 12.12.07 NA 02.27.08 | 8-1810 | 04.25.08 | Yes Yes PISO' Iscree” Rear 10' 3 3 7 6171 | 1585
nciosiire
7 1213 6 Saddlers Run Approved | 11.07.07 | 11.20.07 NA 06.19.08 8-1508 | 01.06.09 Yes Yes Rear addition Rear 20' 1417 1417 5.83' 6162 [ 2061
7 1210 107 Driftwood Avenue Approved | 11.07.07 | 11.20.07 NA 12.07.07 8-642 06.04.08 Yes Yes Garage Addition Front 30' 28.3' 28.3' 1.7 6162 [ 2065
7 1203 154 Warwick Avenue Approved | 10.03.07 | 10.08.07 NA 04.23.08 | 08-2432 | 06.04.10 Yes Yes Two-story Addition Side 8' 4.06' 4.06' 3.94' 6167 [ 1591
Fiscal Year 2006-2007
7| 1188 335 S. Atlantic Avenue Approved | 09.05.07 | 09.13.07| NA 02.15.08 | 8-1379 | 09.25.08 | Yes ves | Detached Garage & Front 30 15 15 15 6127 | 772
Accessory Apt. Side 8' 4.8' 4.8' 3.2
No Pool screen
7 1187 24 Queen Ann Court Approved | 09.05.07 | 09.13.07 | Expired 09.08.08 8-4322 |Inspections| Yes Yes Pool Enclosure enclosure 10 5' 5' 5' 6127 777
- Expired
No
7 1182 116 Hilldale Avenue Approved | 08.01.07 | 08.07.07 | Expired 11.13.07 8-388 |Inspections| Yes Yes Porch addition Front 30 22' 22' 8' 6111 | 4480
- Expired
7| 1179 93 Warwick Avenue Denied | 08.01.07 | 08.07.07 | Denied | 08.31.07 | 7-4317 | Demo | Yes | Yes Add'“o?é ther the Rear 25 8 Denied | Denied | 6111 | 4484
7 1173 749 B Flamingo Drive Approved 07.11.07 | 07.18.07 NA 08.07.07 7-2806 09.25.07 Yes Yes Screen Room Rear 25' 15' 15' 10 6098 | 4223
. . Constructe Setback 25' 10' 10 15'
7 1151 44 Briggs Drive Approved 04.11.07 | 04.23.07 d 05.29.07 6-5192 07.24.07 Yes Yes Dock 6050 690
Dock Width 8.6' 19' wide 19'wide | 10.4' width
7 1145 907 N. Halifax Drive Approved 02.07.07 | 02.20.07 |Constructed| 03.20.07 7-2003 07.25.07 Yes Yes In ground pool Front 30 10 10 20' 6014 | 1220
7 186 227 Putnam Avenue Approved 02.07.07 | 02.20.07 |Constructed| 06.29.07 7-3422 05.08.08 Yes Yes Garage Front 25' 18.46' 18.46' 6.54' 6014 | 1216
7 185 75 Wye Drive Approved 01.07.07 | 01.31.07 |Constructed| 03.06.07 7-1651 07.31.07 Yes Yes Addition Rear 25' 19 19 6' 6004 | 3693
7 173 559 Cameo Drive Denied 02.07.07 | 02.20.07 | Denied NA NA NA Yes Yes Addition Rear 20' 5' Denied Denied
6 165 403 Idlewood Drive Approved 11.01.06 | 11.01.06 |Constructed] 03.12.07 6-3772 03.03.08 Yes Yes New house Front 30 24 24 6' 5959 | 2474
6 163 750 West Granada Blvd. Denied 11.01.06 | 11.01.06 | Denied NA NA NA Yes Yes Addition Side 20' 10 Denied Denied 5959 | 2461
6 162 171 Country Club Drive Approved 11.01.06 | 11.01.06 |Constructed] 05.25.07 7-2811 03.13.08 Yes Yes Garage Front 30' 20'8" 20'8" 9'4" 5959 | 2469
Rear 25 16' 16' 9
6 161 153 Arroyo Parkway Approved 11.01.06 | 11.01.06 | Expired None None Expired Yes Yes Addition 5959 | 2463
Side 20' 17 17 3
6 160 116 Fairview Avenue Approved 11.01.06 | 11.01.06 |Constructed] 04.03.07 7-1316 08.24.07 Yes Yes New House Rear 25' 16' 16' 9' 5959 | 2466
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OVERALL VARTANCE SUMMARY

Summary Total Cases Approved Denied Expired Completed Open Approval %

Fiscal Year 2013-2014 10 9 1 0 1 8 90%
Fiscal Year 2012-2013 9 9 0 1 8 o) 100%
Fiscal Year 2011-2012 8 7 1 2 4 1 88%
Fiscal Year 2010-2011 7 6 1 0 5 1 86%
Fiscal Year 2009-2010 14 14 0 1 13 0 100%
Fiscal Year 2008-2009 3 2 1 0 2 0 67%
Fiscal Year 2007-2008 14 12 2 1 11 0 86%
Fiscal Year 2006-2007 15 12 3 3 9 0 80%

TOTALS 80 71 9 8 53 10 88.75%
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